

No. 06-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE *BOUMEDIENE* PETITIONERS

STEPHEN H. OLESKEY
ROBERT C. KIRSCH
MARK C. FLEMING
JOSEPH J. MUELLER
PRATIK A. SHAH
LYNNE CAMPBELL SOUTTER
JEFFREY S. GLEASON
LAUREN G. BRUNSWICK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

DOUGLAS F. CURTIS
PAUL M. WINKE
ANNE K. SMALL
DAVID S. LESSER
JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE MCA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	1
A. The Suspension Clause Protects Petitioners.....	1
1. The government offers no reason to reconsider <i>Rasul</i> 's historical analysis	2
2. The government's allegation that Petitioners are "enemy combatants" does not affect their right to dispute that allegation on habeas	5
B. DTA Review Does Not Satisfy Constitutional Requirements.....	9
1. Abstention is inappropriate	9
2. Habeas requires searching review of Petitioners' detention	10
3. DTA review is not comparable to habeas.....	15
II. PETITIONERS' DETENTION IS UNLAWFUL	20
A. The AUMF Does Not Authorize The Government's Broad Definition Of "Enemy Combatant"	20
B. Petitioners' Imprisonment Violates Due Process	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 2007 WL 2851702 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2007)	9, 18
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	11
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956).....	6
<i>Costa v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	23, 24
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	5
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	6, 11
<i>Fisher v. Baker</i> , 203 U.S. 174 (1906)	4
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	8, 16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	11
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 10
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	6, 7
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	8, 24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1870).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	25
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	15
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 370 (C.C. Pa. 1797).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	23
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	6, 11
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11

CASE PLEADINGS

<i>Ait Idir v. Bush</i> , No. 07-1157 (D.C. Cir.)	9
<i>Al Ginco v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1090 (D.C. Cir.)	9, 19
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir.)	18
<i>Hamad v. Bush</i> , No. CV 05-1009 JDB (D.D.C.)	15
<i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1098 (D.C. Cir.).....	10
<i>In re Territo</i> , No. 11214 (9th Cir.).....	6
<i>Kiyemba v. Bush</i> , Nos. 05-5487 & 05-5488 (D.C. Cir.)	18
<i>Nassar v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1340 (D.C. Cir.)	10
<i>Paracha v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 06-1038 (D.C. Cir.)	19
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1397 (D.C. Cir.).....	18
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , No. 05-5477 (D.C. Cir.)	18

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779)	7, 8
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 413 (1996).....	20
<i>Charkaoui v. Canada</i> , 1 S.C.R. 350 (2007).....	20
<i>Du Castro's Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B. 1697)	6
<i>In re Ning Yi-Ching</i> , 56 T.L.R. 3 (Vacation Ct. 1939)	3
<i>R. v. Earl of Crewe</i> , 2 K.B. 576 (C.A. 1910).....	2, 3
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759).....	7, 8

TREATIES

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	21, 22
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418.....	24
UNITED STATES STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. §§ 1532-1535.....	19
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691.....	4
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3, §§ 1-16.....	19
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680	8
President’s Message, 11 Annals of Cong. 11 (1801).....	23
Military R. Evid. 505	19
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Prevention of Terrorism Act, 2005, c. 2 (U.K.)	20
Special Immigration Appeals Commission Act, 1997, c. 68 (U.K.).....	19
Suspension Act, 1777, 17 Geo. 3, c. 9	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adjutant Gen.’s Office, War Dep’t, General Orders No. 100 (Apr. 24, 1863).....	22
Army Reg. 190-8	13, 14
Baker, Joseph R., & Henry G. Crocker, <i>The Laws of Land Warfare Concerning the Rights and Du- ties of Belligerents</i> (1918).....	21, 22
Bradley, Curtis A., & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Congres- sional Authorization and the War on Terror- ism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005).....	12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Combatant Status Review Tribunal Summary, <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Nov2007/CSRTUpdate-Nov2-07.pdf	17
Department of the Army, Army Field Manual No. 27-10 (1956)	22
Department of the Navy, <i>Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995)	22
Hall, William Edward, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (4th ed. 1895)	21, 22
Halliday, Paul, & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://law.bepress.com/cgi/viewcontent.cgi? article=1118&context=uvalwps	2, 4
Secretary of Navy Gordon England, Defense Dep't Special Briefing on Combatant Status Review Tribunals, Mar. 29, 2005, <i>available at</i> http:// www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/transcript.aspx ?transcriptid=2504	18
Sharpe, R.J., <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989)	7
Turner, Serrin, & Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>The Secrecy Problem in Terrorism Trials</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/ download_file_34654.pdf	19
United States Forces, Korea Reg. 190-6, <i>available at</i> http://www.usfk.mil/usfk/Publications/Publication _Records_Reg_USFK.htm	13
U.S. Air Force Pamphlet 110-31 (Nov. 19, 1976).....	22
U.S. Military Assistance Command, Vietnam, Di- rective 20-5, <i>reprinted in</i> 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (1968).....	14
Winthrop, William, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920).....	21, 22
Yoo, John, <i>War by Other Means: An Insider's Ac- count of the War on Terror</i> (2006)	3
